Res. No. 21-184 Page 1 of 3

RESOLUTION No. 21-184

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA, APPROVING THE PURCHASE OF LED LIGHTING FIXTURES FROM GRAYBAR ELECTRIC COMPANY, INC TO UPGRADE THE POLICE PUBLIC WORKS PARKING LOT LIGHTING INFRASTRUCTURE IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$35,634.38; AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXPEND BUDGETED FUNDS IN FURTHERANCE HEREOF; PROVIDING FOR IMPLEMENTATION; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, as the City continues to grow, there is a need for the City's facilities to adapt, transform, and improve building systems to ensure staff can provide the community a better service, and to accommodate the needs of a growing City staff; and

WHEREAS, in in 2019, the PWD Facility Maintenance Division commenced the upgrade of old lighting technology installed at the Government Center, Police Department, and the Public Works Warehouse to high efficiency LED technology; this work was completed by in-house technicians; and

WHEREAS, in April 2021, the Facility Maintenance Division upgraded all exterior wall lighting fixtures at the Police and the Public Works Warehouse buildings; and

WHEREAS, to complete the parking, the upgrade of all exterior lights, the PWD requested a quote from Graybar for these services based on the adopted contract through US Communities, Contract No. EV2370, adopted by the Mayor and the City Councilmembers via Resolution No. 18-157 (approved 4-0, 1 absentee); and

WHEREAS, Graybar submitted a proposal for the provision of LED lighting fixtures in an amount not to exceed \$35,634.38. Please see attached proposal; and

Res. No. 21-184 Page 2 of 3

WHEREAS, the City Manager's Office respectfully requests that the Mayor and City Councilmembers authorize the City Manager to proceed with the purchase of LED lighting fixtures from Gray Bar Electric Company Inc. to upgrade the Police/Public Works Facility Parking Lot lighting fixtures in an amount not to exceed \$35,634.38; and

WHEREAS, the funds for this request are available in the CIP Public Works Fund, "Improvements", Account Num. 301.80005.500634.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL AS FOLLOWS:

<u>Section 1.</u> Recitals. The above recitals are confirmed, adopted, and incorporated herein and made part hereof by this reference.

<u>Section 2.</u> <u>Approval.</u> The purchase of LED lighting fixtures from Graybar Electric Company Inc. to upgrade the Police/Public Works Facility Parking Lot lighting fixtures in an amount not to exceed \$35,634.38, is hereby approved.

<u>Section 3.</u> <u>Authorization.</u> The City Manager is authorized to proceed with the purchase of LED lighting fixtures from Graybar Electric Company Inc. and to expend budgeted funds on behalf of the City in furtherance hereof.

<u>Section 4.</u> <u>Implementation.</u> The City Manager and the City Attorney are hereby authorized to take such further action as may be necessary to implement the purpose and the provisions of this Resolution.

<u>Section 5.</u> <u>Effective Date.</u> This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon adoption.

Res. No. 21-184 Page 3 of 3

The foregoing Resolution was offered by Councilmember Puig-Corve who moved its adoption. The motion was seconded by Councilmember Mariaca and upon being put to a vote, the vote was as follows:

Mayor Juan Carlos Bermudez	Yes
Vice Mayor Pete Cabrera	Yes
Councilwoman Digna Cabral	Yes
Councilwoman Claudia Mariaca	Yes
Councilman Oscar Puig-Corve	Yes

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 11 day of August, 2021.

JUAN CARLOS BERMUDEZ, MAYOR

ATTEST:

CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY FOR THE USE AND RELIANCE OF THE CITY OF DORAL ONLY:

LUIS FIGUEREDO, ESQ.

CITY ATTORNEY